
1 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Via Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
1.30 pm – 2.30 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
01597 826371 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

       28 May 2020 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS  

 

3.1.  WAO Audit Plans 

 To consider the WAO Audit Plans for both Powys County Council and the 
Pension Fund. 
(Pages 3 - 34) 
 

3.2.  Closure of Accounts 

 To receive an oral update by the Head of Finance. 
 
 

4.  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement. 
(To Follow) 
 

5.  SWAP - INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 
To consider the report of the Assistant Director, SWAP. 
(To Follow) 

Public Document Pack



6.  RISK REGISTER - COVID 19  

 
To consider the Covid 19 – Risk Register. 
(To Follow) 
 

7.  POLICIES FOR INFORMATION AND REVIEW  

 
To note the following Policies for information, review and comment (not for 
discussion at Committee): 

 Anti Money Laundering 

 Anti Fraud  

 Fraud Prosecutions and Sanctions 
(Pages 35 - 74) 
 
 



 

  

2020 Audit Plan – Powys County 
Council 
Audit year: 2019-20 

Date issued: May 2020 

Document reference: 1801A2020-21 

 

Page 3

3.1



 

 

This document has been prepared as part of work performed in accordance with statutory functions.  

No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General, the staff of Audit Wales or, where applicable, the auditor 
acting on behalf of the Auditor General, in relation to any member, director, officer or other employee in their 
individual capacity, or to any third party. 

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, attention is 
drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom 
[...]
 that underpin 
the IAS19 valuations. 

Our audit process includes the use of a 
consulting actuary to provide audit 
assurance over the methodology and 
assumptions used by actuaries in 
providing date for IAS 19 disclosures. 
We will review your actuary’s IAS 19 
reports and our consulting actuary’s 
assessment and discuss any concerns 
with you at an early stage. 

Other areas of audit attention 

Revaluation of Council Properties 
A fifth of the Council owned land and 
buildings will be subject to revaluation 
as at 31 March 2020 in order to comply 
with the requirement of the CIPFA Code 
of Practice. As these assets were last 
revalued five years ago, it is possible 
that the 2020 revaluation exercise could 
result in material movements on the 
Council’s Balance Sheet. 

My audit team will: 
• review management's processes 

and assumptions for the calculation 
of the estimate, including review of 
the work performed by management 
experts; 

• review the competence, expertise 
and objectivity of any management 
experts used;  

• undertake testing to ensure 
information on revaluations is 
correctly input to the Council's Fixed 
Asset Register; and 

• evaluate management's processes 
to ensure the carrying value of 
assets not revalued during the year 
is not materially different from the 
current value at the balance sheet 
date. 

Page 10



 

Page 9 of 18 - 2020 Audit Plan – Powys County Council 

Audit risk Proposed audit response 

McCloud judgement 
In 2015 the Government introduced 
reforms to public sector pensions, 
meaning most public sector workers 
were moved into new pension schemes 
in 2015.  
In December 2018, the Court of Appeal 
ruled that the ‘transitional protection’ 
offered to some members of the judges’ 
and firefighters’ schemes, as part of the 
reforms, amounted to unlawful 
discrimination. On 15 July 2019 the 
Government announced that they 
accept that the judgment applies to all of 
the main public service pension 
schemes. 
The im
[...]
dit Plan 

Summary 4 

Impact of COVID-19 4 

Audit of Pension Fund accounts 4 

Fee, audit team and timetable 10 

 

 

Page 23



2020 Audit Plan 

Page 4 of 13 - 2020 Audit Plan – Powys Pension Fund 

Summary 
1 As your external auditor, my objective is to carry out an audit which discharges my 

statutory duties as Auditor General and fulfils my obligations under the Code of 
Audit Practice to examine and certify whether Powys Pension Fund’s (the Pension 
Fund) accounting statements are ‘true and fair’. 

2 The purpose of this plan is to set out my proposed work, when it will be 
undertaken, how much it will cost and who will undertake it. 

3 There have been no limitations imposed on me in planning the scope of this audit. 

Impact of COVID-19 
4 The COVID-19 national emergency has had an unprecedented impact on the UK 

and will significantly impact on public bodies’ preparation of the 2019-20 accounts 
and our audit work.  

5 Due to the UK Government’s restrictions on movement and anticipated sickness 
absence levels, we understand that many bodies will not be able to prepare 
accounts in line with any previously agreed timetable. As well as the delivery of the 
Auditor General’s statutory responsibilities, the priority is to ensure the health, 
safety and well-being of Audit Wales staff, their families and those of our partners 
elsewhere in the public service at this incredibly challenging time. 

6 In response to the government advice and subsequent restrictions, Audit Wales 
staff have ceased all on site work at audited bodies and Audit Wales offices. Staff 
are working from home and will continue to make whatever progress they can 
whilst working and engaging with you remotely. 

7 Consequently, this audit plan does not include any details in relation to completion 
of my audit work. My audit team will discuss a timetable with you once the current 
national emergency situation is over and the pension fund is in a position to 
prepare its accounts.  

8
[...]
t introduced 
reforms to public sector pensions, 

My audit team will: 
• review the provision made by the 

actuary in relation to the McCloud 
judgement and monitor progress on 
the development of proposals for a 

Page 27



 

Page 8 of 13 - 2020 Audit Plan – Powys Pension Fund 

Financial audit risks Proposed audit response 

meaning most public sector workers 
were moved into new pension schemes.  
In December 2018, the Court of Appeal 
ruled that the ‘transitional protection’ 
offered to some members of the judges’ 
and firefighters’ schemes, as part of the 
reforms, amounted to unlawful 
discrimination. On 15 July 2019 the 
Government announced that they accept 
the judgement applies to all of the main 
public service pension schemes. 
The impact of the judgement is likely to 
have a significant impact on the IAS19 
liabilities and there is a risk that this is 
not adequately disclosed in the financial 
statements. 

remedy to be applied in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme; and 

• ensure that this is adequately 
disclosed in the financial statements. 

Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 
GMPs were the minimum pensions 
employers had to provide when they 
opted their employees out of the State 
Earnings Related Pensions Scheme 
(SERPS) between 1978 and 1997, 
usually through a defined benefit 
scheme.  
GMPs were calculated by reference to 
state pension age which used to be 60 
for women and 65 for men. That made 
pension payments unequal and 
contravened the 1990 Barbour 
judgement.  
The 2018 Lloyds Banking Group 
judgement has provided clarification on 
whether and how GMPs should be 
equalised and creates an obligation to 
equalise GMPs dating back to 1990. 
No allowances have previously been 
made for GMPs in pension liability 
calculations as HM Treasury made an 
announcement in 2019 that public 
service schemes already had a method 
in place to achieve equalisation. 
However, further guidance is anticipated 
in the coming months, including relating
[...]
ney Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO). 

 
2.2 Failure by any employee to comply with the procedures set out in this Policy may 

lead to disciplinary action being taken against them. Any disciplinary action will be 
dealt with in accordance with the Council’s Disciplinary Policy and Procedure. 
 

 
3 What is Money Laundering? 

 
3.1 Money laundering is a term designed to cover a number of offences. These offences 

relate to the improper handling of funds that are the proceeds of criminal acts, or 
terrorist acts, so that they appear to come from a legitimate source. It relates to both 
the activities of organised crime but also to those who benefit financially from 
dishonest activities such as receiving stolen goods. The Proceeds of Crime act 2002 
(POCA), as amended by the Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005, creates 
a range of criminal offences arising from dealing with proceeds of crime. The four 
main offences that may be committed under money laundering legislation are: 

 

 Concealing, disguising, converting, transferring or removing criminal property 
from anywhere within the UK;

 

 Entering into or becoming concerned in an arrangement which a person knows 
or suspects facilitates the acquisition, retention, use or control of criminal 
property by or on behalf of another person;

 

 Acquiring, using or possessing criminal property*;
 

 Entering onto or being concerned in an arrangement which facilitates the 
retention or control by or on behalf of another person of terrorist property ** by 
concealment, removal, transfer or in any other way:

 

It is also an offence to attempt to conspire or incite to commit any of the above 
offences and to aid, abet, conceal, procure or commission any of the above 
offences. 
*Criminal property is something which constitutes a person’s benefit from criminal 
conduct or represents such benefit; it is not limited to money and there is no 
minimum amount. 
 

**Terrorist Property includes money or other p
[...]
cerns with their 

manager. 

4.14  The Council also expects that individuals and organisations, e.g. suppliers, 

contractors, partners and service providers that it comes into contact with will 

act with integrity in their dealings with the Council and without thought or 

actions involving fraud and corruption. Powys has an Anti-Money Laundering 

Policy which includes responsibility by all Officers and Members to be aware 

of the potential dangers and relevant Officers to ensure good practice and 

scrutiny of financial transactions. 

Internal Scrutiny Arrangements 

4.15  The Council has an internal audit function which has the responsibility to 

objectively examine, evaluate and report on the adequacy of the control 

environment by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the organisation's 

objectives. The work of internal audit will include review of the existence and 

effectiveness of the Council's internal control arrangements. Any review work 

undertaken by the internal audit function will give due consideration to the risk 

of fraud or corruption within the area subject to audit. 

4.16  Assurance of the effective operation of internal control arrangements is 

requested from management annually as part of the Council's arrangements 

for preparing the Annual Governance Statement. Managers are required to 

specifically provide assurance on the effective operation of internal control 

arrangements and staff awareness of this Policy. Managers also have a 

responsibility to carry out regular risk reviews and to raise concerns if they 

identify any areas where there is a potential weakness in internal controls. 

4.17  The Audit Committee has a role in providing independent assurance to the 

Council on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment. This role is 

discharged by the Committee through the receipt of regular reports on the 

work and findings of internal and external audit, and the Council’s governance 

and risk arrangements.
[...]
ouncils own Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 

 Issue of Civil Penalties- Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Enforcement 
& Fraud) Regs 2013. 

 Issue of Administrative Penalties and Prosecution in CTRS criminal 
cases- CTRS  

 (Enforcement & Fraud) Regs 2013. Fraud Act 2006. 

 Issue of Civil Penalties and Prosecution for Council Tax Fraud 
(SPD/Student exemptions & Discounts etc.) Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. Fraud Act 2006. Theft Act 1978 (S2) 

 Prosecution for Tenancy Fraud and civil/criminal recovery of unlawful 
profits. Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013. Fraud Act 2006. 
Proceeds of Crime Act 2002. 

 Prosecution for Housing Application/Homelessness Fraud- Housing Act 
1996. Fraud Act 2006 

 Blue Badge Abuse, Disabled Persons’ Parking Badge Act 2013. Road 
Traffic Acts. Fraud Act 2006 

 Staff/Members- Disciplinary Process/Standards Board. Prosecution: 
Fraud Act 2006 

 NNDR Fraud. Penalties and Prosecution. Theft Act 1968 and Fraud Act 
2006 

 Prosecution for Application Fraud. Theft Act 1968 and Fraud Act 2006. 

 

 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 WAO Audit Plans
	2020 Audit Plan – Powys County Council
	Our duties
	Audit of financial statements
	Value for money
	Continuous improvement
	Sustainable development principle

	Impact of COVID-19
	Audit of financial statements
	Financial Statement Audit Risks

	Performance audit
	Certification of grant claims and returns
	Fee, audit team and timetable
	Fee
	Audit team
	Timetable

	Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014
	Requirements of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014
	Statutory requirements
	Welsh Government interpretation
	Audit Wales view and impact on the audit process

	Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 – suggested notice
	Audit notice where RFO unable to certify the accounts either due to illness or because the accounts have not been prepared
	Audit notice where RFO has certified the accounts but the audited body is not meeting and therefore unable to approve the accounts


	1802A2020-21_Powys_Pension_Fund_2019-20_Audit_Plan_Final
	2020 Audit Plan – Powys Pension Fund
	Summary
	Impact of COVID-19
	Audit of Pension Fund accounts
	Statutory audit functions

	Fee, audit team and timetable
	Fee
	Audit team
	Timetable




	7 Policies for Information and Review
	Powys County Council Anti Fraud Policy final draft v3
	Powys County Council Fraud Prosecutions and Sanctions Policy final draft v3




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – 4 June 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 4 

JUNE 2020 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), M Barnes, D R Jones, M J Jones, K Laurie-
Parry, DW Meredith, WD Powell, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, 
A Williams, J M Williams and R Williams and Mr J Brautigam, 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies 
 
Officers: J Thomas, Head of Finance and C Turner, Chief Executive 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: P Pugh and L Williams, Audit Wales and I Halstead, 
SWAP 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS  

 
3.1. WAO Audit Plans  

 
Documents: 

 Audit Wales – Audit Plans Powys County Council and Pension Fund 
2019/20 

 
Discussion: 

 There has been an unprecedented impact from Covid 19 which has had 
an impact on both Audit Wales and the Authority’s ability to compete the 
audit 

 The Auditor General is keen to ensure the safety and wellbeing of staff in 
all organisations - Audit Wales staff continue to work from home 

 Work is continuing wherever possible and links are being maintained with 
the Authority 

 Both documents identify key risks 

 In preparing its financial statements the Council is required to  comply with 
the full CIPFA Code 

 Work is ongoing with the Authority to ensure planned performance audit 
work supports the Council.  There may be changes to the planned 
programme, but this will be in consultation with the Authority. 

 The report into the Financial Sustainability study that was completed 
during the year is being finalised.  Longer-term sustainability will also be 
considered as part of the study planned in the coming months and the 



Audit Committee – 4 June 2020 
 

scope of this study  is likely to be developed in consultation with the Welsh 
Treasurers’ Group.   

 A revised timetable for the scrutiny study is being discussed 

  

 The Audit Fee is below that for the previous year as there is less work on 
grants certification 

 The Audit Wales team is largely the same – Members’ attention was 
drawn to two potential, perceived conflicts of interest and how this would 
be addressed 

 The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the regulations and 
requirements in the Appendices to the report 

 Audit Wales were asked if there would be a major change in the level of 
sampling to be undertaken.  As Covid 19 occurred late in the financial 
year and the Council’s accounts payables and receivables systems 
continued to operate no significant risk associated with the pandemic as 
no material expenditure had been made during the last two weeks of the 
financial year.  Sampling may increase in estimates, accounts payable 
and receivable.  The risk factor will stay the same. 

 Audit Wales would not comment on political decisions but would consider 
the challenges the Authority may face regarding sustainability.  A national 
study is to be undertaken. 

 Business support grants were made in line with criteria although some 
payments were made before the funding had been received.  Cash 
management has been carefully monitored over the period. 

 A Member asked if there had been an increase in risk due to the speed of 
change witnessed throughout the pandemic.  As mentioned previously, 
the pandemic occurred late in the financial year so there would not be a 
significant increase in risk in relation to the 2019-20 accounts.   

 The Annual Governance Statement may be amended to reflect the control 
environment in place during the period up to and including the sign-off of 
the accounts.  It is likely that reference will be made to the decision-
making framework. 

 Could the Actuary’s Report be considered by Audit Committee – the report 
would be considered by the Pensions and Investment Committee but 
would be circulated to Audit Committee for information. 

 A further query was raised regarding the All Wales Investment Pool and 
how that was reflected in the Authority’s accounts.  The Joint Partnership 
will provide financial statements.  During 2018/19, the Authority had 
invested £72M with the Partnership and in 2019/20 a further £37M was 
invested.  Audit Wales will audit the joint committee accounts and will 
provide assurance regarding the level of investments to the Powys 
Council audit team.  Volatility in the markets was noted and Audit Wales 
will look at the evidence which supports valuations. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Audit Plans for Powys County Council and the Pension Fund 
were noted 

 
3.2. Closure of Accounts  

 
The Head of Finance reported that the team were on track to finalize the draft 
accounts by 15 June.  The team had adapted quickly and were working flexibly 



Audit Committee – 4 June 2020 
 

from home to ensure that the service could continue to support business critical 
activity.  She was pleased to report that, although some members of staff were 
shielding, no one from the team had fallen ill with Covid 19.   
 
The next deadline to achieve is the 15 September 2020 for approval of the 
accounts and it was hoped that Audit Committee would meet on 4 September 
2020 as planned, albeit virtually. 

 
 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee asked that their thanks to the Finance Team be 
recorded for the outstanding work undertaken in difficult 
circumstances 

 

4.  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 

 
 

5.  SWAP - INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 
The Assistant Director, SWAP, informed the Committee that all staff were home 
working and none had been furloughed.  SWAP was supporting the ongoing 
wellbeing of those staff. 
 
Work has continued where possible but there have been challenges.  All staff 
were registered on the redeployment register.  Added value was provided by 
sharing across partners.  Post Covid 19, a different approach will be taken with a 
new way of working being introduced.  Staff are currently being upskilled to adapt 
to more agile working, with more client liaison and a data driven approach being 
adopted.  More efficient reporting will be introduced with ‘a report on a page’ 
being the norm. 
 
The 2020/21 Audit Plan had been agreed by EMT in March but had not been 
considered by Audit Committee due to the pandemic.  Work has continued in 
those areas with greater capacity.  The Audit Plan will necessarily be more 
flexible to address risk. 
 
Discussion: 

 If the service is to be more agile and quicker, shorter reports provided, 
would there be an opportunity for more work to be undertaken or the fee 
to be reduced?  The new approach will require buy in from the client and 
the fee will remain static.  The Plan will need to be reviewed constantly 
and resources for other topics considered. 

 There will be further discussions with the Council Solicitor regarding how 
Internal Audit reports will be dealt with 

 
Outcomes: 

 The  report was noted 
 
 

6.  RISK REGISTER - COVID 19  



Audit Committee – 4 June 2020 
 

 
Documents: 

 Covid 19 Risk Register 
 
Discussion: 

 The Covid specific Risk Register was established early in the pandemic 
and is reviewed weekly by Heads of Service  

 Each risk is assessed on likelihood and impact 

 The scoring matrix would be circulated for information 

 A monthly claim is made against the Covid Hardship Fund 

 Discussions with the WLGA and Welsh Treasurers continue to seek 
support from Welsh Government. 

 The Committee had concerns regarding the financial impact of the 
flooding late in the last financial year followed by the impact of Covid 19.  
Claims have been made through the Emergency Fund for flood related 
support although the Council has to meet the first £517K of costs.  Further 
claims are being made during the current financial year.  Consideration is 
being given to flood alleviation schemes to limit future risk. 

 There may be additional costs associated with some contracts due to sites 
being closed, projects delayed together with the risk of suppliers 
liquidating.  This is kept under constant review. 

 The Council’s cash flow is under constant review 

 Not all risks were showing a review date, but the Committee was assured 
that these were in place 

 Creditor payments are made as quickly as possible to support the 
economy 

 PPN2/20 has been implemented providing supplier relief where 
appropriate 

 The Head of Finance works closely with other authorities through a 
network of Welsh Treasurer’s and the WLGA 

 Focus is now moving to recovery 

 The Portfolio Holder was pleased to report that the Council was working 
across boundaries and that agencies had been brought together during 
the crisis 

 Risk 0046 identified Track and Trace as a risk for one service only - this 
should be identified across all services 

 There was concern regarding the statistics that were published by Public 
Health Wales and that this may lead to complacency in the County.  Data 
from the Office of National Statistics was more accurate but there was a 
delay in reporting.  The Portfolio Holder informed Members that the Chief 
Executive had written to the Welsh Government in this regard. 

 Risk 0024 relating to the potential insolvency of any participating 
employers in the Pension Fund – the Vice Chair asked if the Authority was 
dangerously exposed.  The Head of Finance advised that all participating 
employers were being monitored on an ongoing basis and there were no 
issues identified currently. 

 The Assistant Director, SWAP, informed the Committee that a report on 
risk management would be finalized shortly.  The Authority needed to 
know if risk was being over or under controlled.   

 
Outcomes: 



Audit Committee – 4 June 2020 
 

 Each scrutiny committee should consider the risks relating to its 
area of consideration 

 
 

7.  POLICIES FOR INFORMATION AND REVIEW  

 
The following documents were received for information: 

 Powys County Council Anti-Money Laundering 

 Powys County Council Anti-Fraud 

 Fraud Prosecutions and Sanctions 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 


